PRELIMINARY AIC1821
ONE-CELL LITHIUM-ION BATTERY PROTECTION IC
SPEC NO: DS-1821-P1  06/07/00
ANALOG INTEGRATIONS CORPORATION     www.analog.com.tw
4F, 9 Industry E. 9th Road, Science-based Industrial Park , Hsinchu, Taiwan,  R.O.C.      TEL: (8863)577-2500 FAX:(8863)577-2510 1
n FEATURES
l Reduction in Board Size due to Miniature Package
SOT-25 and Less External Components.

ANALOG INTEGRATIONS CORPORATION     www.analog.com.tw
4F, 9 Industry E. 9th Road, Science-based Industrial Park , Hsinchu, Taiwan,  R.O.C.      TEL: (8863)577-2500 FAX:(8863)577-2510 2
n ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKAGE TYPE
V: SOT-23-5
OVERCHARGE PROTECTION
A: 4.35V
B: 4.30V
C: 4.25V
D: 4.20V
ORDER NUMBER PIN CONFIGURATION
AIC1821ACV
AIC1821BCV
AIC1821CCV
AIC1821DCV
(SOT-23-5)
TOP VIEW
VCC
ODGND
CS
OC
AIC1821 XCX
321
45
n ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
 Supply Voltage .................................... … … … … … ..................................................... 18V
 DC Voltage Applied on other Pins ............... … … … … … … … … … … ..............................  18V
 Operating Temperature Range ..................................... … … … … … … . ............. -40°C~85°C
 Storage Temperature  Range ......................... … … … … … … … .....................  - 65°C~125°C
n TEST CIRCUIT
51K
IOC
ICC
S1
VOC
R3
10M
VOD
VCC VCS
R25
4
3
2
1
C1
0.1µF
R1
100
OC
CS
OD
GND
VCC
AIC1821
 AIC1821
ONE-CELL LITHIUM-ION BATTERY PROTECTION IC
SPEC NO: DS-1821-P1  06/07/00
ANALOG INTEGRATIONS CORPORATION     www.analog.com.tw
4F, 9 Industry E. 9th Road, Science-based Industrial Park , Hsinchu, Taiwan,  R.O.C.      TEL: (8863)577-2500 FAX:(8863)577-2510 3
n ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS  (Ta=25°C, unless otherwise specified.)
 PARAMETER  TEST CONDITIONS  SYMBOL  MIN.  TYP.  MAX.  UNIT
 Supply Current  VCC=3.5V  ICC   7  11  µA
 Power-Down Current  VCC=2.3V,  I PD   0.4  1.0  µA
 AIC1821A  4.32  4.35  4.38
 AIC1821B  4.27  4.30  4.33
 AIC1821C  4.22  4.25  4.28
 V
 Overcharge Protection Voltage
 AIC1821D
 VOCP